
 
 
Steve Atkinson MA(Oxon) MBA FloD FRSA 

Chief Executive 

 

 
Hinckley Hub • Rugby Road • Hinckley • Leicestershire • LE10 0FR 

Telephone 01455 238141 • MDX No 716429 • Fax 01455 251172 • www.hinckley-bosworth.gov.uk 
 

Date: 12 November 2013 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
To: Members of the Executive 
 
 Mr SL Bray (Chairman) 

Mr DC Bill MBE (Vice-Chairman) 
Mr DS Cope 
Mr WJ Crooks 
 

Mr DM Gould 
Mr KWP Lynch 
Mr MT Mullaney 
Ms BM Witherford 
 

 
Copy to all other Members of the Council 
 
(other recipients for information) 
 
Dear Councillor, 
 
There will be a meeting of the EXECUTIVE in the De Monfort Suite - Hub on WEDNESDAY, 20 
NOVEMBER 2013 at 6.30 pm and your attendance is required. 
 
The agenda for the meeting is set out overleaf. 
 
Yours sincerely 

 
Helen Rishworth 
Communications & Democratic Accountability Officer 
 

Public Document Pack



 
Hinckley Hub • Rugby Road • Hinckley • Leicestershire • LE10 0FR 

Telephone 01455 238141 • MDX No 716429 • Fax 01455 251172 • www.hinckley-bosworth.gov.uk 
 

EXECUTIVE -  20 NOVEMBER 2013 
 

A G E N D A 

 
 

1. APOLOGIES  

2. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING (Pages 1 - 4) 

 To confirm the minutes of the meeting held on 11 September 2013. 

3. ADDITIONAL URGENT BUSINESS BY REASON OF SPECIAL CIRCUMSTANCES  

 To be advised of any additional items of business which the Chairman decides by reason 
of special circumstances shall be taken as matters of urgency at this meeting. 

4. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 To receive verbally from Members any disclosures which they are required to make in 
accordance with the Council’s code of conduct or in pursuance of Section 106 of the Local 
Government Finance Act 1992.  This is in addition to the need for such disclosure to 
be also given when the relevant matter is reached on the agenda. 

5. QUESTIONS  

 To hear any questions in accordance with Council Procedure Rule 10. 

6. COUNCIL TAX SUPPORT SCHEME (Pages 5 - 12) 

 Report of the Deputy Chief Executive (Corporate Direction). 

7. HINCKLEY SQUASH CLUB (Pages 13 - 16) 

 Report of the Deputy Chief Executive (Community Direction). 

8. DRAFT CAPITAL PROGRAMME (Pages 17 - 30) 

 Report of the Deputy Chief Executive (Corporate Direction). 

9. CITY DEALS LEICESTER & LEICESTERSHIRE UPDATE (Pages 31 - 40) 

 Report of the Deputy Chief Executive (Community Direction). 

10. CITY DEAL COVENTRY & WARWICKSHIRE UPDATE (Pages 41 - 46) 

 Report of the Deputy Chief Executive (Community Direction). 

11. CAR PARKING IN HINCKLEY (Pages 47 - 52) 

 Report of the Deputy Chief Executive (Community Direction). 

12. DELEGATION OF AUTHORITY - MALLORY PARK (Pages 53 - 58) 

 Report of the Chief Executive. 

13. RE-ADOPTION OF THE LOCAL GOVERNMENT (MISCELLANEOUS PROVISIONS) 
ACT 1976 (Pages 59 - 66) 

 Report of the Deputy Chief Executive (Community Direction). 

14. TENANCY/PROPERTY AUDIT (Pages 67 - 70) 

 Report of the Deputy Chief Executive (Community Direction). 



 
Hinckley Hub • Rugby Road • Hinckley • Leicestershire • LE10 0FR 

Telephone 01455 238141 • MDX No 716429 • Fax 01455 251172 • www.hinckley-bosworth.gov.uk 
 

15. SECURITY FOR RECEPTION / JOB CENTRE PLUS AREA (Pages 71 - 74) 

 Report of the Deputy Chief Executive (Corporate Direction). 

16. FURNITURE PURCHASE FOR JOB CENTRE PLUS AREA (Pages 75 - 78) 

 Report of the Deputy Chief Executive (Corporate Direction). 

17. ISSUES ARISING FROM OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY  

 (If any) 

18. ANY OTHER ITEMS OF BUSINESS WHICH THE CHAIRMAN DECIDES HAVE TO BE 
DEALT WITH AS MATTERS OF URGENCY  



This page is intentionally left blank



 

-66 - 

HINCKLEY AND BOSWORTH BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

EXECUTIVE 
 

11 SEPTEMBER 2013 AT 6.30 PM 
 
 
PRESENT: Mr SL Bray - Chairman 
 Mr DC Bill MBE – Vice-Chairman 
Mr DS Cope, Mr WJ Crooks, Mr KWP Lynch, Mr MT Mullaney and Ms BM Witherford 
 
Members in attendance: Councillors Mr PR Batty and Mr K Morrell 
 
Officers in attendance: Bill Cullen, Julie Kenny, Sanjiv Kohli, Rebecca Owen, Rob 
Parkinson and Sally Smith 
 

154 APOLOGIES  
 
Apologies were submitted on behalf of Councillor Gould. 
 

155 MINUTES  
 
On the motion of Councillor Witherford, seconded by Councillor Crooks, it was 
 

RESOLVED – the minutes of the meeting held on 10 July be approved 
and signed by the Chairman. 

 
156 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
No interests were declared at this stage. 
 

157 PROCUREMENT STRATEGY  
 
The Executive was presented with the updated Procurement Strategy and welcomed the 
use of local companies where possible. On the motion of Councillor Lynch, seconded by 
Councillor Cope, it was 
 

RESOLVED – the Procurement Strategy be endorsed. 
 

158 REQUEST FOR SUPPLEMENTARY INCOME BUDGET FOR INCREASED TRADE 
WASTE INCOME  
 
A report requesting a supplementary income budget as a result of an increase in trade 
waste income was welcomed by the Executive and highlighted as good news. It was 
moved by Councillor Crooks, seconded by Councillor Cope and 
 

RESOLVED – the provision of a supplementary income budget of £30,000 
for trade waste collection income be approved. 

 
159 REQUEST FOR SUPPLEMENTARY INCOME BUDGET FOR INCREASED 

RECYCLING CREDIT INCOME  
 
Consideration was given to a report which advised of the increase in income from 
recycling credits and sought approval of a supplementary income budget of £40,000. On 
the motion of Councillor Crooks, seconded by Councillor Mullaney, it was 
 

Agenda Item 2

Page 1



 

-67 - 

RESOLVED – the provision of a supplementary income budget of £40,000 
for recycling credit income be approved. 

 
160 RE-ADOPTION OF THE LOCAL GOVERNMENT (MISCELLANEOUS PROVISIONS) 

ACT 1976  
 
The Executive received a report which detailed the proposal to re-adopt the provisions of 
Part II of the Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1976 following a 
statutory notice period. It was moved by Councillor Bray, seconded by Councillor 
Mullaney and 
 

RESOLVED – the Principal Licensing Officer be authorised to provide 
notice in ac
[...]
 on the map, it 
was explained that it was a technical document and showed only which areas may be 
suitable as a site for renewable energy, and did not take into consideration any other 
planning constraints which would have to be considered should an application be 
received. It was agreed that a disclaimer be put on the map to say that it was a technical 
assessment and not an indication of site suitability. On the motion of Councillor Bray, 
seconded by Councillor Crooks, it was 
 

Page 2



 

-68 - 

RESOLVED – the study be approved for use as part of the evidence base 
for the Local Plan. 

 
164 STRATEGIC HOUSING LAND AVAILABILITY ASSESSMENT  

 
A report was presented which introduced the Hinckley and Bosworth Strategic Housing 
Land Availability Assessment Review 2013. It was moved by Councillor Crooks, 
seconded by Councillor Cope and 
 

RESOLVED – the Review be approved for use as part of the evidence 
base. 

 
165 DEVELOPMENT CONTROL CONSULTANCY SUPPORT - BUDGET PROVISION  

 
The Executive received a report which proposed provision of a supplementary budget to 
fund support to process planning applications. It was proposed that the virement be 
taken from the LDF reserve. Members supported the need to help maintain performance 
with regard to processing planning applications. On the motion of Councillor Crooks, 
seconded by Councillor Bill, it was 
 

RESOLVED – the provision of a supplementary budget of £40,000 to fund 
consultancy support for the processing of planning applications be 
approved. 

 
166 MEMBERS' ALLOWANCES  

 
Members received the report of the Independent Panel on Members’ Allowances and 
was advised of the recommendations of the Scrutiny Commission in response to the 
report. The Executive agreed with the view of the Independent Panel and the Scrutiny 
Commission that, in comparison with other similar authorities and in light of the workload 
of a councillor and the lack of allowance increase since 2005, the current members’ 
allowances were very low. They also supported the view that the costs for the Mayor and 
Deputy Mayor during their terms of office were higher than the allowance paid and these 
roles should be adequately recompensed. It was also felt that the Deputy Mayor should 
receive a greater increase as the costs of carrying out this role were similar to that of the 
Mayor. 
 
Despite support for the findings of the Independent Panel, the view of the Scrutiny 
Commission was supported that the recommended increase in the basic allowance and 
SRAs be not accepted at that time. It was moved by Councillor Witherford, seconded by 
Councillor Bray and 
 

RESOLVED – 
 
(i) the report of the Independent Panel be endorsed; 
 
(ii) Council be RECOMMENDED to 
 

(a) approve the recommended increase in the Mayor and 
Deputy Mayors’ allowances; 

 
(b) not approve the recommended increases in the basic 

allowance and special responsibility allowances; 
 
(c) publicise the rejection of an allowance increase. 

 
 

Page 3



 

-69 - 

(The Meeting closed at 6.50 pm) 
 
 
 

 CHAIRMAN 
 

Page 4



 

EXECUTIVE – 20TH NOVEMBER 2013 
 
REPORT TITLE – COUNCIL TAX SUPPORT SCHEME 2014-2015  
REPORT OF DEPUTY CHIEF EXECUTIVE (CORPORATE 
DIRECTION) 
 
WARDS AFFECTED: ALL WARDS 
 
 
1. PURPOSE OF REPORT 

 
To provide an update on the current Local Council Tax Support Scheme (LCTS) and 
to seek approval from the Executive to reduce the maximum level of Council Tax 
Support from 91.5% to 88%.  

 
2. RECOMMENDATION 

 
The Executive endorses the reduction of the maximum level of Council Tax Support 
from 91.5% to 88%. This will require approval by Council by 31st January 2014. 

 
3. BACKGROUND TO THE REPORT 
 

From 1 April 2013 the national Council Tax Benefit scheme was replaced by Local 
Council Tax Support Schemes administered by District councils.  Government 
funding for the local schemes was reduced compared to the existing national funding 
for council tax benefit.  In broad terms the C
[...]
That Members approve financial assistance of up to £49,000 in grant funding to help 

facilitate the delivery of a four court new squash facility in Hinckley. 
 

3. BACKGROUND TO THE REPORT 
 
3.1 Following the grant of planning consent for the Crescent regeneration scheme on the 
 Hinckley Bus  Station site in 2011 and grant of a Compulsory Purchase Order by the 
 Secretary of State in 2012, negotiations have taken place with a number of the 
 owners and occupiers.  This has helped to secure a satisfactory outcome in respect 
 of relocation or compensation for moving off site to enable the Crescent scheme to 
 be developed.   Informal notices have already been served and the General Vesting 
 Order seeking possession of the site is programmed to be served in January 2014.  
 This will enable works on the Bus Station site to commence in March 2014 and be 
 complete and open to the public in 2015. 
 
3.2 In parallel with this, the Council is undertaking a major procurement exercise on the 
 provision of a new Leisure Centre on Argents Mead.  A report on the outcomes of 
 this process and a decision to take forward the implementation of a new Leisure 
 Centre is programmed for January 2014.  None of the shortlisted schemes currently 
 accommodate new squash courts. 
 
 New Squash Court Facility 

 
3.2 In view of the above, discussions have been underway with Hinckley Squash Club 
 and England Squash and Racket Association to seek to secure an enhanced 
 replacement facility on Tungsten Park, Coventry Road which could be made 
 available for community use.  The scale of the new facility (which will cost in the 
 order of £1M)  not only replaces the three court facility currently on the Bus Station 
 site, but will provide a fourth court which will allow the centre to be used for regional 
 competitions.   The total cost of providing a fourth court is estimated at £75,000.  
 England Squash and Racket Association have agreed to contribute to the cost.  The 
 Council i
[...]
VE – 20 NOVEMBER 2013 
 
CITY DEAL LEICESTER AND LEICESTERSHIRE UPDATE 
REPORT OF DEPUTY CHIEF EXECUTIVE – COMMUNITY 
DIRECTION 
 
WARDS AFFECTED:  
 
 

1. PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 

1.1 This paper provides an update on the Leicester and Leicestershire City Deal.  It 
 outlines the strategic context, the key components and the timescales for the next 
 steps in the process. 
 
1.2 It should be noted that the City Deal process is still being negotiated and the final 
 content cannot be confirmed until we have reached an agreed position with Ministers.  
 This paper summarises the outline thinking regarding the City Deal which may still be 
 subject  to change. 

 
2. RECOMMENDATION 

 
2.1 To endorse, in principle, the submission of the final negotiation document for the City 
 Deal to central government. 
 
2.2 To agree to the establishment of the Leicester and Leicestershire Economic Growth 
 Board to oversee the delivery of the City Deal, EU Strategy and Growth Deal. 
 
2.3 To delegate the Chief Executive in consultation with the Leader, to agree any 
 amendments to the City Deal submission to central government. 

 
3. BACKGROUND TO THE REPORT 
 
3.1 Members will recall Executive considered a report on City Deals in on 28 January 
 2013 and resolved to support both Leicester and Leicestershire and Coventry and 
 Warwickshire City Deals. 
 
3.2 Since that time, further government initiatives and announcements have been made, 
 so it is important to see the City Deal in the context of an emerging wider strategic 
 agenda.  Throughout the country, Local Enterprise Partnerships (LEPs) have been 
 asked to  prepare a series of strategic documents.  These include: 
 
 Growth Plans 

 
3.2 In response to the Heseltine Review, all LEPs will need to prepare a multi-year 
 Strategic Plan with their local partners.  The strategic plans will enable LEPs to seek 
 a share of the new Single Local Growth Fund (SLGF) as well as increased freedoms 
 and flexibilities from Government.
[...]
splay car 
parks. 

2) Approves a supplementary income for car park permits of £30,600 for 2013-
14 

3) Notes the continuing discussions relating to additional car parking provision. 
4) Free long stay parking permits for HBBC staff based at the Hub continues 

until the closure of the Brunel Road Long Stay Car Park. 
 

3. BACKGROUND TO THE REPORT 
 

3.1. CAR PARKING INCOME FORECASTS: 

 
3.2. As members will recall Pay and display charges were reduced on 1/4/13 to 50p for 1 

hour (previously 70p) and £1 for 2 hours (previously £1.20). Staff were also allowed 
to park for free in Brunel Road South from June 2013. 
 

3.3. Analysis of tickets and income for the first 6 months of 2012/13 and 2013/14 shows;- 
 

SHORT STAY       

Ticket type 
Nos. 

1 hour 2 hour 3 hour 4 hour Over 4 
Hours 

Apr – Sept 
2012 120,168 56,945 21,222 4,111 3,251 

Apr – Sept 
2013 85,834 58,785 16,254 3,615 2,689 

      

LONG 

STAY   

SEASON 

TICKETS    

Ticket type 
Nos 

Up to 5 
hours 

Over 5 
Hours   1/4 year 1/2 year Yearly 

Apr – Sept 
2012 

30,181 8,392 

2012 13 22 23 

Apr – Sept 
2013 

25,831 7,762 

2013 7 5 114 

 
 

• Long stay income is down £7,167 compared to last year with Mount Road and 
Brunel Road South car parks having the biggest reduction. Analysis of the 

Agenda Item 11

Page 47



 

number of tickets sold shows 630, for over 5 hour tickets less in 2013. This is 
probably attributable to free HBBC staff parking and a reduction in available 
spaces (spaces occupied by HBBC and LCC staff).   4,350 fewer tickets 
purchased in 2013 for under 5 hours stay. This maybe due to the offer of free 
parking on short stay car parks nearer to the town centre. 
 

• Short stay income is down by £26,766 compared to last year with Church Walk 
and St Mary’s being particularly badly hit. Analysis of the number of tickets sold 
shows the greatest loss in 1 hour tickets purchased down by  34,334 -28% which 
is of concern indicating either some staying for longer or an
[...]
i) note and support the actions taken since its decisions on 10 July 2013. 
 
ii) approve the delegation of authority to determine the operating principles 

which may form part of any Noise Abatement Notice, should there be a 
new operator at the track, to the Chief Executive, in consultation with the 
Leader and the Executive Member for Environment, Health and Climate 
Change. 

 
3. BACKGROUND TO REPORT 
 
3.1 On 10 July 2013, the Executive approved a number of recommendations 

regarding the operation of the track at Mallory Park, Kirkby Mallory, by Mallory 
Park (Motorsport) Ltd (MPML); these included the commitment to continue 
robustly with court action against MPML for noise nuisance and that MPML 
should take real action to reduce that nuisance.  MPML were encouraged to 
return to negotiations with the Council to achieve that end. 

 
3.2 Further discussions between MPML and the Council did recommence very soon 

after 10 July, but the court action continued and the Council was successful in 
its application on all five 'breaches', with the judge issuing a total fine of £2,500, 
plus a contribution of £23,800 against MPML. 

 
3.3 Following the conclusion of the court case, MPML approached the Council and 

asked for support in relation to encouragement to the landowner to fund/allow 
amendments to the track, as well as reducing the onerous lease arrangement 
(some 35-40% of annual turnover).  In addition, MPML asked for Business Rate 
Relief and a 'relaxation' of the Notice to enable operation until 31 December 
2013, as a means of securing certainty of income to support future operating 
viability and work to the structure of the track, as well as an indication of the 
allowable limits (beyond the current Notice) into 2014. 

 

Agenda Item 12

Page 53



3.4 Discussions between MPML and the landowner were inconclusive.  On 
Business Rates, whilst the Council was open to giving consideration to a formal 
application, with supporting evidence, none was for
[...]
h 
the landowner. 

 
3.13 The draft principles allowed for a maximum of 128 noisy days, spread out 

more effectively, on a weekly and yearly basis, and required a full noise 
survey and relevant works from that survey to be carried out.  The 
Administrator had indicated that he would be agreeable to that and that it 
would help towards keeping the company running. 

 
4. Current Position 
 
4.1 At the time of writing this report, there has been no interest expressed from 

anyone in securing the assets and business of MPML - the closing date was 
18 October.  The Administrator continued trying to secure interest before he 
made a final decision.  However, at least two partners have been in 
discussion with the landowner, seeking an arrangement with him about 
future operation.  We have been notified that the Administrator has called a 
meeting of creditors (of which the Council is one) on 19 November and I will 
report the outcome of that meeting verbally on 20 November.  A fresh start 
would mean that the 1985 Notice would no longer apply. 

 
4.2 I have suggested to the landowner that, should any interest be shown, all 

discussions/negotiations should be 'round the table' with the Council, the 
landowner and the interested party, given that we will be starting effectively 
from a clean sheet.  There should be an 'arms length' involvement from the 
current Village Liaison Representatives, prior to a full consultation with all 
residents of Kirkby Mallory and an election of a new Liaison Committee for 
the future. 

 
4.3 As it is likely that any future discussions will be to a tight timescale, given the 

preparation required to any operation from March 2014, the Executive is 
asked to approve delegation of authority for any negotiations to the Chief 
Executive, in consultation with the Leader of the Council and the Executive 
Member for Environment, Health and Climate Change.  To reassure 
Members, any negotiations will be within the principles already establis
[...]
tee timescales, 
thus harming the Council's 
reputation and the ability of 
any operator to secure the 
future of the track. 
 

 
Providing the Chief Executive 
with the authority to act quickly 
(in consultation with relevant 
members of the Executive), 
within the framework set out in 
this report. 

 
Chief 
Executive 

 

Page 56



 
 

10. KNOWING YOUR COMMUNITY - EQUALITY AND RURAL IMPLICATIONS 
 
 The report is based on the need to recognise and address the particularly rural 

setting of Kirkby Mallory, but also the economic and sporting contribution of the 
racetrack.   

   
11. CORPORATE IMPLICATIONS 
 
 By submitting this report, the report author has taken the following implications 

into account: 
 

- Community Safety  
- Environmental 
- ICT 
- Asset Management 
- Human Resources 
- Planning 
- Voluntary Sector 

 

_______________________________________________________________________________________________________ 

 

 
Background papers:   
 

Contact officer:  Steve Atkinson, Chief Executive, ext 5606 
 

Executive Member:  Cllr David Gould 

Page 57



 
 

Page 58



 

EXECUTIVE 20 NOVEMBER 2013 
 
RE-ADOPTION OF THE LOCAL GOVERNMENT 
(MISCELLANEOUS PROVISIONS) ACT 1976 
 
REPORT OF DEPUTY CHIEF EXECUTIVE (COMMUNITY 
DIRECTION) 
 
WARDS AFFECTED: ALL WARDS 
 
 
1. PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
1.1 The report provides details of a proposal to readopt the provisions of Part II of 

the Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1976 within the 
Borough of Hinckley & Bosworth. 

 
2. RECOMMENDATION 
 
2.1 Executive support the Council passing a resolution to adopt the provisions of 

Part II of the 1976 Act in relation to the whole of the Borough. 
 

3. BACKGROUND TO THE REPORT 
  
3.1  Part II of the Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1976 contains 

provisions in relation to the licensing of private hire and hackney carriage 
vehicles, drivers and operators. The legislation contains provisions which 
allow local authorities to c
[...]
Hub Reception area 
and meeting rooms with the costs being shared by all occupiers. 
 

2. RECOMMENDATION 
 

•  Members approve a supplementary expenditure budget of £25,000. 
 

•  Members approve a supplementary income budget of £16,666 for the 
contributions of £8,333 from Jobcentre Plus and £8,333 from Leicestershire 
County Council.  

 
3. BACKGROUND TO THE REPORT 
 

The Hinckley Hub is occupied by Hinckley & Bosworth Borough Council, 
Leicestershire County Council and Jobcentre Plus.  The ground floor reception area, 
meeting rooms and Jobcentre Plus area are publicly accessible areas within the 
building.  In order to ensure staff safety of employees working within these areas, a 
risk assessment has been carried which recommends the employment of one 
security guard to cover the reception area and associated meeting rooms. 
 
The security guard’s duties under the current national Jobcentre Plus security 
contract are limited and do not allow full coverage in areas occupied by partners.  For 
this reason, the Council are looking to procure a separate security contract through 
ESPO with contributions from the partners as above.  
 

4. FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS [IB] 
 
The cost of security is estimated to be £25,000. Partner Contributions are estimated 
to be:- 
Job Centre Plus £8,333  
Leicestershire County Council £8,333. 

 
HBBC’s contribution will therefore be £8,334. In accordance with Financial Procedure 
rules budgets for the estimated expenditure of £25,000, and income of £16,666 will 
need to be established. 
 

5. LEGAL IMPLICATIONS [AB] 
 
It is a general duty on all employers to ensure the health safety and welfare of its 
employees under the Health and Safety at Work Act 1974.   
 

6. CORPORATE PLAN IMPLICATIONS [MZ] 
 
By providing a shared security service for the building, we are ‘protecting the 
community by creating a safer place’ and ‘creating a vibrant place to work’ for staff 
 
 

Agenda Item 15

Page 71



 

7. CONSULTATION 
 
None R
[...]
rish Councils 
- Environmental implications 
- Ensuring services are accessible to all (location, method of delivery).] 
 
Where there is a proposed new service, change of service, or a new or reviewed 
policy, an Equality Impact Assessment is required and has been undertaken and can 
be viewed here: [Insert hyperlink to EIA on website or state 'non required'] 
 
[To be approved by your service manager before submission] 
 

 
 
 
 

Page 72



 

10. CORPORATE IMPLICATIONS 
 
 By submitting this report, the report author has taken the following into account: 
 

- Community Safety implications 
- Environmental implications 
- ICT implications 
- Asset Management implications 
- Human Resources implications 
- Planning Implications 
- Voluntary Sector 

 
 
 
 
Background papers: None 
 
Contact Officer:  Matthew Zmija, 5653 
   (M. Evans, Estates & Asset Manager) 
 
Executive Member:  Cllr K Lynch 

Page 73



Page 74

This page is intentionally left blank



 

EXECUTIVE MEETING – 20 NOVEMBER 2013 

 

FURNITURE PURCHASE FOR JOBCENTRE PLUS AREA 

REPORT OF SANJIV KOHLI 
 

WARDS AFFECTED: NONE 

 

 

1. PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
In accordance with financial procedure rules, to seek member approval for the 
creation of a budget to purchase furniture to be located in the Jobcentre Plus area on 
the ground floor of the Hinckley Hub.   
 

2. RECOMMENDATION 
 
i, Members approve the £48,000 capital budget for the purchase of furniture in the 
Job Centre plus area. 
ii, Members approve the £48,000 contribution from Job Centre Plus for the purchase 
of the furniture. 

   
 

3. BACKGROUND TO THE REPORT 
 

Jobcentre Plus are shortly relocating to the Hinckley Hub.  The furniture that 
Jobcentre Plus have chosen for their area is to be purchased from Senator 
International Ltd, the same supplier that HBBC have used to furnish the building.  In 
order to maintain the competitive pricing and standardise warranties and 
maintenance throughout, HBBC would look to purchase the f
[...]
al Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1976
	Readoption misc prov app1
	Readoption misc prov app2

	14 Tenancy/property audit
	15 Security for Reception / Job Centre Plus area
	16 Furniture Purchase for Job Centre Plus area



Minutes of the meeting


 

-108 - 

HINCKLEY AND BOSWORTH BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

EXECUTIVE 
 

20 NOVEMBER 2013 AT 6.30 PM 
 
 
PRESENT: Mr SL Bray - Chairman 
 Mr DC Bill MBE – Vice-Chairman 
Mr WJ Crooks, Mr DM Gould, Mr KWP Lynch, Mr MT Mullaney and Ms BM Witherford 
 
Members in attendance: Councillors Mr PR Batty, Mr JS Moore and Mr K Morrell 
 
Officers in attendance: Steve Atkinson, Bill Cullen, Julie Kenny, Rebecca Owen, Rob 
Parkinson, Katherine Plummer and Sharon Stacey 
 

264 APOLOGIES  
 
Apologies were submitted on behalf of Councillor Cope. 
 

265 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
On the motion of Councillor Crooks, seconded by Councillor Witherford, it was 
 

RESOLVED – the minutes of the meeting held on 11 September 2013 be 
confirmed and signed by the Chairman. 

 
266 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
No interests were declared at this stage. 
 

267 QUESTIONS  
 

268 COUNCIL TAX SUPPORT SCHEME  
 
The Executive received an update on the current Local Council Tax Support Scheme 
and gave consideration to the future of the Scheme. Members welcomed the 
recommendation of providing 88% support for 2014-15. It was moved by Councillor 
Lynch, seconded by Councillor Bray and 
 

RECOMMENDED to Council – the reduction of the maximum level of 
Council Tax Support from 91.5% to 88% be approved. 

 
269 HINCKLEY SQUASH CLUB  

 
The current position regarding Hinckley Squash Club was reported to members. The 
report was welcomed, particularly to secure public use of the new facility, and it was 
moved by Councillor Bray, seconded by Councillor Bill and 
 

RESOLVED – financial assistance of up to £49,000 in grant funding to 
help facilitate the delivery of a four court new squash facility in Hinckley be 
approved subject to a management agreement regarding public use. 

 



 

-109 - 

270 DRAFT CAPITAL PROGRAMME  
 
Consideration was given to the draft capital programme for the years 2013/14 to 
2016/17. On the motion of Councillor Lynch, seconded by Councillor Bill, it was 
 

RESOLVED – the proposed capital programme for the years 2013/14 to 
2016/17 be endorsed and RECOMMENDED to Council for approval. 

 
271 CITY DEALS LEICESTER & LEICESTERSHIRE UPDATE  

 
Members were provided with an update on the Leicester and Leicestershire City Deal of 
which, it was noted, the key focus was creating jobs through growth and initiative and 
supporting businesses. It was reported that Ministers were keen to move quickly with 
regard to the City Deals. On the motion of Councillor Bill, seconded by Councillor Bray, it 
was 
 

RESOLVED –  
 
(i) the submission of the final negotiation document for the City Deal 

to central government be endorsed; 
 
(ii) the establishment of the Leicester and Leicestershire Economic 

Growth Board to oversee the delivery of the City Deal, EU Strategy 
and Growth Deal be agreed; 

 
(iii) the Chief Executive in consultation with the Leader of the Council 

be granted delegated authority to agree any amendments to the 
City Deal submission. 

 
272 CITY DEAL COVENTRY & WARWICKSHIRE UPDATE  

 
The Executive was updated on the proposed Coventry & Warwickshire City Deal 
including proposals for local authority funding contributions. It was reported that the key 
focus for the project was stimulating growth in advanced manufacturing engineering – 
the need for which was demonstrated by the projected number of engineering vacancies 
in Coventry and Warwickshire over the next two years and the number of new but still 
vacant jobs in the Enterprise Zone. It was noted that an announcement regarding this 
City Deal was expected in December, with a start date of January. On the motion of 
Councillor Bill, seconded by Councillor Bray, it was 
 

RESOLVED –  
 
(i) the content of the City Deal as outlined in the report be noted; 
 
(ii) the cost sharing proposals consisting of an estimated financial 

contribution in the range of £15,000 to £30,600 per annum to 
provide funding for the flagship Clearing House proposal be 
approved. 

 
273 CAR PARKING IN HINCKLEY  

 
A report informing members of current income and capacity forecast for car parking in 
Hinckley was received. It was reported that the capacity in town centre developments 
would be analysed and current usage of car parks would be monitored. Members were 
informed that there had been a good take-up rate of staff parking permits and income 
from the County Council for staff permits had increased.  
 



 

-110 - 

It was stated that options for staff parking after closure of the Brunel Road car park were 
being investigated and the potential was looking positive on both a temporary and 
permanent basis. It was hoped that the impending review by the County Council of 
Traffic Regulation Orders around the area of the Sketchley Brook development would 
improve the situation for residents. 
 
On the motion of Councillor Bill, seconded by Councillor Bray, it was 
 

RESOLVED –  
 
(i) the income and capacity forecasts for pay and display car parks be 

noted; 
 
(ii) a supplementary income for car park permits of £30,600 for 2013-

14 be approved; 
 
(iii) the continuing discussions regarding staff parking provision be 

noted; 
 
(iv) the long stay parking permits for HBBC staff based at the Hub be 

approved for continuation until the closure of the Brunel Road long 
stay car park. 

 
274 DELEGATION OF AUTHORITY - MALLORY PARK  

 
The Executive was advised of recent action taken and the current situation regarding 
Mallory Park. Members expressed disappointment at the liquidation of the business but 
were hopeful that progress would now be made. It was moved by Councillor Gould, 
seconded by Councillor Bray and 
 

RESOLVED –  
 
(i) actions taken be noted; 
 
(ii) delegated authority be granted to the Chief Executive in 

consultation with the Leader of the Council and the Executive 
member for Environment, Health and Climate Change to 
determine the operating principles which might form part of any 
Noise Abatement Notice, should there be a new operator at the 
track. 

 
275 RE-ADOPTION OF THE LOCAL GOVERNMENT (MISCELLANEOUS PROVISIONS) 

ACT 1976  
 
A report was presented to members which proposed re-adoption of the provisions of Part 
II of the Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1976 within the Borough of 
Hinckley & Bosworth. On the motion of Councillor Bill, seconded by Councillor Gould, it 
was 
 

RESOLVED – Council be RECOMMENDED to readopt the provisions of 
Part II of the Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1976 in 
relation to the whole of the Borough. 

 



 

-111 - 

276 TENANCY/PROPERTY AUDIT  
 
The undertaking of a full tenancy and property audit was proposed, the results of which 
would be used to update tenant information, assist in tenancy management, assess the 
internal condition of properties and undertaken a rent review. On the motion of Councillor 
Mullaney, seconded by Councillor Bill, it was 
 

RESOLVED –  
 
(i) the undertaking of a tenancy and property audit be approved; 
 
(ii) a supplementary budget request of up to £50,000 be approved, to 

be financed from HRA balances. 
 

277 SECURITY FOR RECEPTION / JOB CENTRE PLUS AREA  
 
The Executive received a report in accordance with financial procedure rules which 
proposed creation of a budget for a manned security service for Hinckley Hub reception 
area and meeting rooms with the costs being shared by all partners within the building. 
On the motion of Councillor Bill, seconded by Councillor Bray, it was 
 

RESOLVED – 
 
(i) a supplementary expenditure budget of £25,000 be approved; 
 
(ii) a supplementary income budget of £16,666 for contributions of 

other partners be approved. 
 

278 FURNITURE PURCHASE FOR JOB CENTRE PLUS AREA  
 
A report was received which proposed creation of a budget to purchase furniture for the 
Jobcentre Plus area on the ground floor of the hub, It was reported that the Jobcentre 
Plus would reimburse the costs in full. On the motion of Councillor Bill, seconded by 
Councillor Bray, it was 
 

RESOLVED –  
 
(i) the capital budget of £48,000 for furniture be approved; 
 
(ii) the contribution of £48,000 from Jobcentre Plus for the purchase 

of furniture be approved. 
 
 

(The Meeting closed at 6.59 pm) 
 
 
 

 CHAIRMAN 
 


